

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE)
NAACP, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action

Case No. 1:21-cv-1259-JPB

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official)
capacity of the Secretary of State for the)
State of Georgia, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL)
COMMITTEE, *et al.*)

Intervenor-Defendants)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
COUNTY DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING	4
A. Plaintiffs Have Suffered an Injury-in-Fact.....	5
1. Plaintiffs Allege Injuries-in-Fact Sufficient to Establish Organizational Standing.....	5
2. Plaintiffs Also Adequately Plead Associational Standing.	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable to Defendants.	11
II. PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES WILL BE REDRESSED BY THE REQUESTED INJUNCTION AGAINST COUNTY DEFENDANTS.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	5, 6, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	9
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>CommonCause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	6, 8, 9, 15
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’t Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	13
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	6
<i>Fla. State Conj. of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6, 9, 13
<i>Ga. Ass’n of Latino Elected Officials, Inc. v. Gwinnett Cty. Bd. Of Reg. & Elections</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	7
<i>Georgia Coal. for People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	7
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adv. Com’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	10
<i>I.L. v. Alabama</i> , 739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Int’l Brominated Solvents Ass’n v. Am. Conf. of Governmental Indus. Hygienists, Inc.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (M.D. Ga. 2005).....	10
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec. of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	11, 12

Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd, 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 12

Losch v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC, 995 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 12

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 4, 8, 11

Made in the USA Found. v. United States, 242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 14, 15

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. Southern Everglades Restoration Alliance, 304 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2002) 5

Moody v. Holman, 887 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2018) 14

PBT Real Estate, LLC v. Town of Palm Beach, 988 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 4

Rose v. Raffensperger, No. 1:20-CV-02921-SDG, 2021 WL 39578 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 5, 2021)..... 4

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 537 U.S. 149 (2014) 8

Stalley ex rel. U.S. v. Orlando Reg'l Healthcare Sys., Inc., 524 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2008) 4

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 13

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc., 484 U.S. 383 (1988) 8

Wilding v. DNC Services Corp., 941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 2828 (2020)..... 5, 13

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla., 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc) 8
